Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Hybrid - Committee room 5 Ty Hywel Helen Finlayson

and video Conference via Zoom Committee Clerk

Meeting date: 17 November 2022 0300 200 6565

Meeting time: 09.00 SeneddHealth@senedd.wales

Private pre-meeting (09.00-09.30)

3.1

Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(09.30)

Dentistry: evidence session with the British Association of Dental

Therapists

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 29)
Fiona Sandom, Chair, British Association of Dental Therapists

Mari Llewellyn Morgan, Wales Representative, British Association of Dental

Therapists

Research brief
Legal advice

Paper 1 - Evidence from the British Association of Dental Therapists

Paper(s) to note
(10.30)
Letter from the Ministers with responsibility for health and social services
regarding provision of written evidence
(Pages 30 - 31)

’?"// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Letter to the Ministers with responsibility for health and social services
regarding provision of written evidence

(Pages 32 - 34)
Letter from the Children, Young People and Education Committee to the
Minister for Health and Social Services regarding request for information

(Pages 35 - 37)
Letter from the Royal College of Nursing to the Minister for Health and Social
Services regarding strike action

(Pages 38 - 39)
Letter from the Petitions Committee regarding a petition to enable Welsh
residents to access an NHS "Right to Choose" diagnosis pathway for ADHD

(Page 40)
Letter from the Petitions Committee regarding a petition to Improve
Endometriosis Health care in Wales
(Page 41)

Letter from the Director General Health & Social Services regarding Update on
setting up an NHS Executive for Wales and Stakeholder survey feedback

(Pages 42 - 43)
Letter to the Ministers with responsibility for health and social services
regarding Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24

(Pages 44 - 48)
Letter from the Children, Young People and Education Committee to the
Ministers with responsibility for health and social services regarding Welsh
Government Draft Budget 2023-24

(Pages 49 - 56)

Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the

public for items 5 and 7
(10.30)

Dentistry: Consideration of evidence
(10.30-10.45)



In accordance with Standing Order 17.49, Health and Social Care
Committee members may attend the Children, Young People and
Education Committee's meeting between 11.30 and 12.15 for the
purpose of receiving a private briefing from Mind Cymru on its 'Sort
the Switch' report. The Health and Social Care Committee's meeting

will continue in public from 13.00.

6 Dentistry: evidence session with the Minister for Health and Social

Services and the Chief Dental Officer

(13.00-14.15) (Pages 57 - 68)
Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Health and Social Services

Andrew Dickenson, Chief Dental Officer, Welsh Government

Alex Slade, Director of Primary Care and Mental Health, Welsh Government

Paper 2 - Evidence from the Welsh Government

7 Dentistry: Consideration of evidence
(14.15-14.30)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 22



HSC(6)-09-22 Papur 1/ Paper 1

The British Association of Dental Therapists

The extent to which access to NHS dentistry continues to be limited and how best to catch
up with the backlog in primary dental care, hospital and orthodontic services.

Access continues to be an issue, particularly in areas of dental manpower shortages. The
backlog is due to the pandemic, and those patients we are now seeing have additional care
needs. For example, patients that would have been seen routinely with very little need for
treatment now require care for gum disease, treatment of new caries, repair of existing dental
treatment etc. These are more complex due to the delay of treatment, meaning longer and
more ap
[...]
 nature. |
have asked the Committee clerk to ensure that the urgency or otherwise of our requests and the
timescales within which we are looking for a response are made clear when requests are made. The
Committee would welcome assurance that you will encourage your officials to speak to the clerk if
there are any issues about the timescales that have been requested.

1 Of the 43 recommendations made in these four reports, 27 (63 per cent) were accepted in full, 14 (33 per cent) were
accepted in principle, and 2 (5 per cent) were rejected.

% Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament

Pack Page 33



We value the positive and constructive relationship we have with you and your Deputy Ministers, and
we look forward to continuing to work with you on this basis. | would be happy to meet to discuss
these matters, or any other matter relating to the work of the Committee if that would be helpful.

Yours sincerely

f/ .

e

%:"__h

Russell George MS
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

cc Jayne Bryant MS, Chair, Children, Young People and Education Committee

Pack Page 34

’?E// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



HSC(6)-09-22 PTN 3

Y Pwyll Pl , Pobl If
Nc Addyag T PepRiiiane Agenda TiEM 3.3

SeneddPlant@senedd.cymru
- senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant

Children, Young People 0300 200 6565
and Education Committee

Welsh Parliament

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
senedd.wales/SeneddChildren

0300 200 6565

Eluned Morgan MS,
Minister for Health and Social Services

Julie Morgan MS,
Deputy Minister for Social Services

Lynne Neagle MS,
Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing

25 October 2022

Request for information

Dear Minister and Deputy Ministers,

Thank you for your letter dated 11 October following our request, along with the Health and Social
Care Committee for a range of information. We discussed your letter at our Committee meeting on
19 October 2022. We w
[...]
iaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg.

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

Pack Page 37

’?E// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



HSC(6)-09-22 PTN 4

Age eéaegﬁg/rsm Brenhinol

Cymru

Royal College of Nursing

Wales
Royal College of Nursing
Ty Maeth
King George V Drive East
Cardiff
CF14 4XZ

25 October 2022 Helen Whyley, RN, MA

Director, RCN Wales
Eluned Morgan, MS

Minister for Health & Social Services
Welsh Government

Cathays Park

Cardiff

CF99 1SN

Dear Minister
Thank you for your letter of the 13 October 2022.

As you are aware RCN Wales is currently balloting members on possible strike
action because of the insufficient pay award from the Welsh Government.

This is a distressing situation for us to have reached and potentially damaging to the
successful social partnership relationship that has previously proven extremely
beneficial to NHS Wales.

As we head into winter, we can both agree that the situation within NHS Wales is
deeply concerning with risks to patients from insufficient nursing staff and a
struggling, exhausted workforce. The RCN believe that the public deserves better
and the way to retain and attract nursing staff is to reward them appropriately for
their knowledge, skills, and commitment. The nursing workforce must be supported
to provide high quality patient care. This must start with an above inflation pay rise.

In your letter to me of 13 October, you agreed that ‘there have been substantial
increases in funding for our NHS in 22/23 and onwards’. You went on to state: “a
significant proportion of that spend will be directed towards improvements in services
and recovery from the pandemic’.

Continued .....
Coleg Nyrsio Brenhinol y Deyrnas Llywydd/President Mae'r RCN yn cynrychioli nrysys a nyrsio, gan hyrwyddo
Gyfunul/BDYﬂl_CDUEEe of Nursing Dr Denise Chaffer rhagoriaeth mewn arfer a llunio polisiau iechyd
of the United Kingdom Ysgrifennydd Cyffredinol a The RCN represents nurses and nursing, promotes

20 Cavendish Square : ;
‘ Phrif We
[...]
orge MS Welsh Parliament

. Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN

Chalr Petitions@senedd.wales

: . senedd. wales/SeneddPetitions

Health and Social Care Committee 0500 200 660
Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1SN

27 October 2022
Dear Russell

Petition P-06-1290 Enable Welsh residents to access an NHS "Right to Choose" diagnosis pathway for
ADHD

The Petitions Committee considered the above petition at our meeting on 10 October, alongside
correspondence from the Deputy Minister Social Services.

At the meeting members acknowledged that this area was being further explored by your Committee
as part of your mental health inquiry, therefore the Committee wanted to write to you in order to
bring it to your attention, and highlight the issues raised in the petition. In doing so the Committee
agreed to close the petition.

Further information about the petition, including related correspondence, is available on our website

If you have any queries, please contact the Committee clerking team at the e-mail address below, or
on 0300 200 6454.

Yours sincerely

e dsll

Jack Sargeant MS
Chair

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg.

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

Pack Page 40

’?&// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament


https://business.senedd.wales/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=39834&Opt=3

HSC(6)-09-22 PTN 6
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau

Petitions Committee

Russell George MS

Chair

Health and Social Care Committee
Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1SN

Agenda Tteni’3.6

Deisebau@senedd.cymru
senedd.cymru/SeneddDeisebau
0300 200 6565

Welsh Parliament
Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN

Petitions@senedd.wales
senedd. wales/SeneddPetitions
0300 200 6565

27 October 2022
Dear Russell
Petition P-06-1242 Improve Endometriosis Healthcare in Wales

The Petitions Committee considered the above petition at our meeting on 10 October, alongside
correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, Health and Care Research Wales
and the Petitioner.

At the meeting members agreed to write back to the Minister to ask further questions posed by the
petitioner. Members also agreed to write to your Committee in order to highlight the petition and to
ask if your Committee intends to do any work on this subject area in the near future.

Further information about the petition, including related correspondence, is available on our website

If you have any queries, please contact the Committee clerking team at the e-mail address below, or
on 0300 200 6454. | would be grateful if you could send your response by e-mail to the clerking team

at petitions@senedd.wales.

Yours sincerely

e dsll

Jack Sargeant MS
Chair

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg.

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

Pack Page 41

’?&// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament


https://business.senedd.wales/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=38599&Opt=3

Age

HSC(6)-09-22 PTN 7

nda Item 3.7

Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol/
Prif Weithredwr GIG Cymru
Grwp lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol

Director General Health and Social Services/
NHS Wales Chief Executive
Health and Social Services Group

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Our ref: JP/CH/SB

7 November 2022

Dear Colleague

UPDATE ON SETTING UP AN NHS EXECUTIVE FOR WALES AND STAKEHOLDER
SURVEY FEEDBACK

| wanted to take the opportunity to provide an update on the NHS Wales Executive
implementation programme and thank those who responded to the survey we issued during
the summer to gather feedback on the implementation programme. | have also welcomed
the opportunity to discuss the feedback received with some parties directly over recent
weeks.

Understandably there were a wide range of views given, and | would like to personally
reassure you that all the feedback is being looked at and factored into the implementation
plans. There were some common issues raised around timings and how the hybrid model
that has been set out will work in practice. | would like to address both in turn.

In terms of the hybrid model approach we are taking, we are building on our learning from
the pandemic which gave us a chance to rethink how we establish the Executive. One of
our key considerations was to set it up with as little disruption to the health system as
possible. This is especially true as we enter the more challenging winter months. A number
of models were explored and this hybrid model is much quicker to mobilise and can be more
agile. It also avoids putting in place an additional statutory tier and the need to transfer
powers or large-scale staff transfers, which would be an unnecessary distraction at this
time.

Whilst the NHS Executive will be a small team in Government, it is the intention that it will
oversee and direct a much bigger national resource based within the NHS. It will work
alongside other national bodies such as Health Education and Improvement Wales (HEIW)
and Digital Health and Care Wales, to deliver the ambitious strategies that have been set
out and ultimately drive improvements in the quality and safety of care.

In terms of timings, our focus is now on implementing this model and the aim remains to
have made significant progress by the end of the year and bring the NHS Executive into
being from early next year. A formal implementation programme, including a Steering Group

¢ ™\, BUDDSODDWYR | INVESTORS P e ot

“AAL‘y MEWN POBL IN PEQPHi:k Page 42 CF103NQ  Gwefan e website: www.wales.gov.uk

£


file:///D:/Users/BellS/Objective/Objects/www.wales.gov.uk

involving representatives from Welsh Government and the NHS, are advising and
supporting delivery of the key building blocks that will need to be in place. These include
the more detailed functions the NHS Executive will exercise, how they will deliver them and
the priorities it will need to deliver.

| will write to you again in due course to provide further details on how the NHS Executive’s
plans are progressing. In the meantime, your thoughts on how the NHS Executive should
deliver its functions and on 
[...]
t 2014; 74(4):326-335.

12 Archer, N., Martin, K. & Johnston, L. Oral health ambassador scheme: training needs analysis in the
community setting. Br Dent J (2022). https://doi.org/10.1038/s41415-022-5031-y

Pack Page 68 Page 12 of 12


http://sigwales.org/wp-content/uploads/dh_101180.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s88371/Report%20-%20A%20Fresh%20Start%20Inquiry%20into%20dentistry%20in%20Wales.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s88371/Report%20-%20A%20Fresh%20Start%20Inquiry%20into%20dentistry%20in%20Wales.pdf
https://gov.wales/nhs-dental-services-april-2021-march-2022-html
https://gov.wales/nhs-dental-services-april-2021-march-2022-html
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ph55
https://www.thelancet.com/action/showPdf?pii=S0140-6736%2821%2900232-4
https://doi.org/10.1038/s41415-022-5031-y

	Agenda
	2 Dentistry: evidence session with the British Association of Dental Therapists
	Legal advice
	Paper 1: Evidence from the British Association of Dental Therapists

	3.1 Letter from the Ministers with responsibility for health and social services regarding provision of written evidence
	3.2 Letter to the Ministers with responsibility for health and social services regarding provision of written evidence
	3.3 Letter from the Children, Young People and Education Committee to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding request for information
	3.4 Letter from the Royal College of Nursing to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding strike action
	3.5 Letter from the Petitions Committee regarding a petition to enable Welsh residents to access an NHS "Right to Choose" diagnosis pathway for ADHD
	3.6 Letter from the Petitions Committee regarding a petition to Improve Endometriosis Health care in Wales
	3.7 Letter from the Director General Health & Social Services regarding Update on setting up an NHS Executive for Wales and Stakeholder survey feedback
	3.8 Letter to the Ministers with responsibility for health and social services regarding Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	3.9 Letter from the Children, Young People and Education Committee to the Ministers with responsibility for health and social services regarding Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	6 Dentistry: evidence session with the Minister for Health and Social Services and the Chief Dental Officer



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 5 Tŷ Hywel 

and video Conference via Zoom   

Meeting date: Thursday, 17 November 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 14.35

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13034 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Jane Dodds MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Mari Llewellyn Morgan, The British Association Dental 

Therapists 

Fiona Sandom, The British Association Dental Therapists 

Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Andrew Dickenson, Welsh Government 

Alex Slade, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 
Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Rebekah James (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting 

1.2 There were no apologies, substitutions or declarations of interest 

1.3 The Chair welcomed Jane Dodds MS, who was attending in accordance with 

Standing Order 17.49. 

2 Dentistry: evidence session with the British Association of Dental 

Therapists  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the British Association of 

Dental Therapists 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Letter from the Ministers with responsibility for health and social services 

regarding provision of written evidence  

3.1 The Committee noted the letter 

3.2 Letter to the Ministers with responsibility for health and social services regarding 

provision of written evidence  

3.2 The Committee noted the letter 

3.3 Letter from the Children, Young People and Education Committee to the Minister 

for Health and Social Services regarding request for information  

3.3 The Committee noted the letter 

3.4 Letter from the Royal College of Nursing to the Minister for Health and Social 

Services regarding strike action  

3.4 The Committee noted the letter 



 

 

3.5 Letter from the Petitions Committee regarding a petition to enable Welsh 

residents to access an NHS "Right to Choose" diagnosis pathway for ADHD  

3.5 The Committee noted the letter 

3.6 Letter from the Petitions Committee regarding a petition to improve 

Endometriosis health care in Wales  

3.6 The Committee noted the letter 

3.7 Letter from the Director General Health & Social Services regarding update on 

setting up an NHS Executive for Wales and stakeholder survey feedback  

3.7 The Committee noted the letter 

3.8 Letter to the Ministers with responsibility for health and social services regarding 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24  

3.8 The Committee noted the letter 

3.9 Letter from the Children, Young People and Education Committee to the Ministers 

with responsibility for health and social services regarding Welsh Government 

Draft Budget 2023-24  

3.9 The Committee noted the letter 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for items 5 and 7  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

5 Dentistry: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 Members considered the evidence heard during the session. 



 

 

6 Dentistry: evidence session with the Minister for Health and Social 

Services and the Chief Dental Officer  

6.1 The Minister for Health and Social Services and Welsh Government officials 

answered questions from Committee Members. 

6.2 The Minister agreed to provide further details on the objectives set for the health 

boards in terms of dentists and dentistry. 

7 Dentistry: Consideration of evidence  

7.1 Members considered the evidence heard during the session. 


